

#### **RESOLUTION R-41-2024**

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE AMOUNTS AND RATES AS DETERMINED BY THE BUDGET COMMISSION AND AUTHORIZING THE NECESSARY TAX LEVIES AND CERTIFYING THEM TO THE FRANKLIN COUNTY AUDITOR

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of New Albany, Ohio met in a special meeting on September 17, 2024, at the New Albany Village Hall with the following members present:

Mayor Sloan Spalding

Council Member Marlene Brisk Council Member Michael Durik

Council Member Chip Fellows Council Member Kasey Kist

Council Member Matt Shull Council Member Andrea Wiltrout

WHEREAS, council, in accordance with the provisions of law, has previously adopted a tax budget for the next succeeding fiscal year commencing January 1, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Budget Commission of Franklin County, Ohio, has certified its action thereon to council together with an estimate by the county auditor of the rate of each tax necessary to be levied by this council, and what part thereof is without, and what part within, the ten mill tax limitation.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by Council for the City of New Albany, Counties of Franklin and Licking, State of Ohio, that:

Section 1: The amounts and rates, as determined by the Budget Commission of Franklin County in its certification, be and the same are hereby accepted.

Section 2. There be and is hereby levied on the tax duplicate of said city the rate of each tax necessary to be levied within and without the ten mill limitation for tax year 2024 (collection year 2025) as follows:

See attached Schedule A.

Section 3. The clerk of council of the City of New Albany is hereby directed to certify a copy of this resolution to the Franklin County Auditor.

R-41-2024 Page 1 of 2

**Section 4**. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this council concerning and relating to the adoption of this legislation were adopted in an open meeting of the council, and that all deliberations of the council and or any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

**Section 5**. Pursuant to Article 6.07(A) of the New Albany Charter, this resolution shall take effect upon adoption.

Moved by:	adići	
Seconded by:	H	
The roll being called as follows:		
Mayor Sloan Spaulding	4. I	
Council Member Marlene Brisk		Council Member Michael Durik
Council Member Chip Fellows	-	Council Member Kasey Kist
Council Member Matt Shull		Council Member Andrea Wiltrout
CERTIFIED AS ADOPTED this	day o	of 550-( , 2024.
		Attest:
Sloan T. Spalding Mayor		Jennifer H. Mason Clerk of Council
Approved as to form:		Legislation dates: Prepared: 09/06/2024
		Introduced: 09/17/2024 Revised:
Benjamin S. Albrecht Law Director	TI	Adopted: 09/17/2024 Effective: 09/17/2024

### SCHEDULE A

# SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS REQUIRED FROM GENERAL PROPERTY APPROVED BY THE BUDGET COMMISSION, AND COUNTY AUDITOR'S ESTIMATED TAX RATES

FUND	Amount to be Derived from Levies Outside 10 Mill Limitation	Amount Approved by Budget Commission Inside 10 Mill Limitation	County Au Estimate of Rate to Be Inside 10 Mill Limit	Full Tax
	2		2311111	
General General Fund Charter Bond Retirement Bond Retirement Charter Police Pension Police Operating Fire Pension Fire Operating Police/Fire Pension		\$2,324,445.50	1.94	
Capital Improvement Charter				
Road & Sidewalk Fund				
TOTAL	*	\$2,324,445.50	1.94	
and be it further				
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of this Counc	il be and is hereby directed to certif	y a copy of		
this Resolution to the County Auditor of said C	ounty.			
S	seconded the Resolution and the roll	being		
called upon its adoption the vote resulted as fo	llows:	_		
***************************************		<b>-</b> -		
		_		<del></del>
	<del></del>	-		
		- -		
		<del>-</del>		
Adopted the day of		, 2024.		
Attest:		President of Council	<del> </del>	
		NEW ALBANY		
Clerk of Council	<del></del>	Franklin County, Ohio.		



#### **RESOLUTION R-42-2024**

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE AMOUNTS AND RATES AS DETERMINED BY THE BUDGET COMMISSION AND AUTHORIZING THE NECESSARY TAX LEVIES AND CERTIFYING THEM TO THE LICKING COUNTY AUDITOR

**WHEREAS,** the City Council of New Albany, Ohio met in a special meeting on September 17, 2024, at the New Albany Village Hall with the following members present:

Mayor Sloan Spalding

Council Member Marlene Brisk Council Member Michael Durik

Council Member Chip Fellows Council Member Kasey Kist

Council Member Matt Shull Council Member Andrea Wiltrout

WHEREAS, council, in accordance with the provision of law, has previously adopted a tax budget for the next succeeding fiscal year commencing January 1, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Budget Commission of Licking County, Ohio, has certified its action thereon to council together with an estimate by the county auditor of the rate of each tax necessary to be levied by council, and what part thereof is without, and what part within, the ten mill tax limitation.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by Council for the City of New Albany, Counties of Franklin and Licking, State of Ohio, that:

**Section 1:** The amounts and rates, as determined by the Budget Commission of Licking County in its certification, be and the same are hereby accepted.

**Section 2.** There be and is hereby levied on the tax duplicate of said city the rate of each tax necessary to be levied within and without the ten mill limitation for tax year 2024 (collection year 2025) as follows:

See attached Schedules A and B.

**Section 3.** The clerk of council of the City of New Albany is hereby directed to certify a copy of this resolution to the Licking County Auditor.

R-42-2024 Page 1 of 2

**Section 4**. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this council concerning and relating to the adoption of this legislation were adopted in an open meeting of the council, and that all deliberations of the council and or any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Article 6.07(A) of the New Albany Charter, this resolution shall take Section 5. effect upon adoption. Moved by: Seconded by: \_\_\_\_\_ The roll being called as follows: Mayor Sloan Spaulding Council Member Marlene Brisk Council Member Michael Durik Council Member Chip Fellows Council Member Kasey Kist Council Member Matt Shull Council Member Andrea Wiltrout CERTIFIED AS ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024. Attest: Sloan T. Spalding Jennifer H. Mason Mayor Clerk of Council Approved as to form: Legislation dates: Prepared: 09/06/2024 Introduced: 09/17/2024 Revised: 09/17/2024 Adopted: Benjamin S. Albrecht 09/17/2024 Effective: Law Director

## SCHEDULE A

# SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS REQUIRED FROM GENERAL PROPERTY TAX APPROVED BY BUDGET COMMISSION AND COUNTY AUDITOR'S ESTIMATED TAX RATES 2024 TAX YEAR COLLECTED IN 2025 (LICKING COUNTY PORTION ONLY)

			Amount Approved by	Amount to Be	County Auditor's Estimate of Tax Rate to be Levied	
	FUND		Budget Com- mission Inside 10m. Limitation	Derived from Levies Outside 10M. Limitation	Inside 10M <u>Limit</u>	Outside 10M <u>Limit</u>
			Column I	Column II	III	IV
General Fund			346,956.00		1.700	
	TOTAL		346,956	0		0.000
			Taxes	Rate	100	
		GRAND TOTALS	346,956	1.700		
NEW ALBANY CITY						
		SC	HEDULE B			
	LEVIES C	OUTSIDE 10 MILL LIM	IITATION, EXCLUSIV	E OF DEBT LEVIES		
	FUND			Co. Auditor's Est. of Yield of Levy		
-		TOTALS		0		